

FILED
OCT 10 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

No. 93700-1

COA # 46790-9-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MELVIN HARTFIELD,

Petitioner.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION TWO AND THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 N.E. 65th Street. PMB 176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PARTY.....1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 1. Procedural Posture.....2

 2. Facts Relevant to Issues Presented.....2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....5

 THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS DESPERATELY
 NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT ALL INDIGENT
 DEFENDANTS ARE GIVEN THE SAME
 OPPORTUNITY FOR RELIEF UNDER BLAZINA
 REGARDLESS OF THE HAPPENSTANCE OF TIMING
 AND BECAUSE THE IMPACT IS NOT DIFFERENT
 FOR MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY
 COSTS.....5

F. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7
State v. Duncan, 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.2d 83 (2016) 1, 4, 6, 7

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Hartfield, __ Wn. App. __ (2016 WL 4041561)..... 1
State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)..... 4
State v. Mathers, 193 Wn. App. 913, __ P.3d __ (2016), petition pending,
No. 93262-0 4, 6

RULES, STATUTES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

RAP 13.4..... 1
RAP 2.5..... 4
RCW 10.01.160 4
RCW 9.94A.753..... 2
RCW 9A.56.190..... 2
RCW 9A.56.200..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU/Columbia Legal Services, *Modern-Day Debtors' Prisons: The
Ways Court-Imposed Debts Punish People for Being Poor* (February
2014) 6
